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Date: August 15, 2019 
 
To: Sycamore Township Board of Zoning Appeals 
 8540 Kenwood Road 
 Cincinnati, Ohio 45236 
 
From: Bryan Duncan, Champlin Architecture 
 
Re:  Rivers Crossing Community Church - Deer Park Conditional Use Parking Lot Expansion 
 
Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals, 
 
On behalf of our client Rivers Crossing Community Church, I am requesting approval of an expansion of 
the existing parking lot at 3850 E. Galbraith Road by the Sycamore Township Board of Zoning Appeals.  
The church engaged Champlin Architecture to design the parking lot expansion to accommodate parking 
requirements more in line with the church’s existing building size.  The church is an existing Conditional 
Use in Residential District “C”.  The lot size is 105,149 square feet or 2.41 acres.  This includes two 
adjacent properties owned by the church.  The existing church has seating for over 400 worshipers.  The 
existing parking lot has 30 spaces, which per the current zoning code can only accommodate 120 
worshipers at its existing size.  In an effort to reduce the burden of parking that may occur on the adjacent 
streets or adjacent parking lots, the church is proposing a parking lot expansion to allow for more 
worshipers to park onsite.   
 
The proposed parking expansion would increase the parking spaces from 30 existing spaces to 86 
proposed spaces.  The allowable impervious surface ratio for this use is .45 per Table 3-2 of the 
Sycamore Township Zoning Resolution (STZR).  The proposed parking expansion would be below the 
allowable ISR at .446.  The yard setbacks and buffer yard landscape requirements are meet in the 
proposed design.  However, in an effort to meet the ISR, setbacks, and landscape requirements, the 
proposed parking spaces falls below the required parking spaces listed in Table 12-9 of the Sycamore 
Township Zoning Resolution. 
 
We request approval of the parking expansion for this Condition Use property.  We contend that the 
property is being improved for the community due to increased buffer landscaping, reducing on-street 
parking burden, and enclosing the dumpster in a masonry enclosure.  
 
In addition, the design addresses requirements of section 17-7 of the Sycamore Township Zoning 
Resolution, “Specific Criteria Pertaining to Conditional Uses”.  The following is formatted by the criteria 
labeled in Table 17-12 for Institutional Use (Church). 
  

A. Note (6) Parking shall not be permitted in the area defined as the front yard setback of the 
existing zone district. 

a. New parking is not within the designed front yard setback of the existing zone 
district. 

B. Note (8) The vehicular use area shall be located and designed so as to minimize impact on 
the neighborhood. 

a. The vehicular use area has been located and designed with required buffer 
landscaping per the Sycamore Township Zoning Resolution so as to minimize 
impact on the neighborhood. 
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C. Note (12) Measures shall be taken to minimize the impact of potential nuisances such as 
noise, odor, vibration, and dust on adjacent properties. 

a. The proposed work is an expansion of the current use.  The proposed work does not 
include a new use of the site. 

D. Note (14) The architectural design and site layout of the structure and the location, nature, 
and height of any walls, screens, and fences are to be compatible with adjoining land uses 
and the residential character of the neighborhood. 

a. The only new structure proposed is a dumpster enclosure, which will be built per the 
Sycamore Township Zoning Resolution and in keeping with the residential character 
of the neighborhood.   

E. Note (15b) Landscaping shall be installed in accordance with one of the following buffers as 
described in detail in Chapter 14: Boundary Buffer B (shown in Figure 14 B). 

a. Reference AS003 – LANDSCAPE PLAN for compliance with the zoning resolution 
buffer requirements. 

F. Note (15c) Landscaping shall be installed in accordance with one of the following buffers as 
described in detail in Chapter 14: Streetscape Buffer (shown in Figure 14 C). 

a. Reference AS003 – LANDSCAPE PLAN for compliance with the zoning resolution 
buffer requirements. 

G. Note (16d) Signage shall be regulated as follows: Subject to sign standards in Chapter 13. 
a. No new signage is planned for this submission. 

H. Note (18) Outdoor playground, tot lots, exercise areas, and pools shall be fully enclosed by a 
fence. 

a. No new items listed in this note are planned for this submission. 
I. Note (19) All exterior lighting shall be directed away from adjacent residential properties. 

a. New exterior lighting is being designed with shields for 0.0 foot candles at the 
property lines. 

J. Note (33) All mechanical equipment is to be screened from view from any residential 
property line. 

a. No new mechanical equipment is planned for this submission. 
K. Note (34) All trash handling areas / dumpsters are to be located no closer than 25 feet from 

any residential property line and must be screened from view. 
a. A new dumpster enclosure with masonry wall construction is located 33’-9” from the 

nearest property line and is screened by landscaping.  Reference AS001 – SITE 
PLAN and AS003 – LANDSCAPE PLAN.  

L. Note (35) All photometric lighting levels are to be at 0.0 foot candles at all property lines. 
a. New exterior lighting is 0.0 foot candles at the property lines.  Reference LIGHTING 

CALCULATIONS FOR RIVER DEER PARK – SITE. 
 
The attached architectural site plan, demolition site plan, landscape plan, and photometric plan show the 
general design with the existing parking layout as well as the proposed parking layout and landscaped 
buffer yards.  We look forward to the discussion and are excited to build this new parking expansion that 
will help better serve the Sycamore Township community.      
 
Thank you for your consideration, 
 
 
 
Bryan R. Duncan, RA, LEED AP  
Architect 





 

 

 

Dear Applicant,  

 

The purpose of this worksheet is to help prevent or alleviate the congestion of the public street, 

to minimize any detrimental effects of vehicular use areas on adjacent properties and to enhance 

vehicular use areas.  The off street and loading requirements of Chapter 12 of the Sycamore 

Township Zoning Resolution shall apply to any application permit for the construction of a new 

building.  For an alteration, addition or change of use of an existing building; or for an alteration, 

development or change of land use that requires more parking; or for changes to the capacity of 

an existing parking area or parking structure the off street parking and loading requirements this 

application shall apply only to the area of the alteration, addition or change of use.    

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Computation of Required Spaces 

The following provision shall govern the computation of the number of off-street parking spaces 

required. 

(a) Fractions.  When determination of the number of required parking spaces results in the 

requirement of a fractional space, any fraction ½ or less shall be disregarded and any fraction 

over ½ shall require one (1) parking space. 

(b) Bench Seating Calculation.  In stadiums, sports arenas, churches and other places of assembly in 

which patrons or spectators occupy benches, pews or other similar seating facilities, each twenty 

inches (20") of such seating facilities shall be counted as one (1) seat for the purpose of determining 

the requirement for off-street parking facilities,  

(c) Use of Maximum.  When parking spaces are required on the basis of the number of faculty, staff, 

students or employees, the maximum number present at any one time shall govern. 

(d) Interpretation.  For uses not expressly listed in Table 12-9, found at the end of Chapter 12 of the 

Sycamore Township Zoning Resolution, parking spaces shall be provided on the same basis as 

required for the most similar listed use as determined by the Administrative Official and as adopted by 

the Sycamore Township Zoning Commission Policy for that specific use. 

 

Parking Analysis 

 

For the project address located at:  _______________________________________ 

      Sycamore Township, OH  

 

1. Building footprint is   ________square feet 

2. Number of existing parking spaces  ________  

3. Zoning district    ________  

4. Number of parking spaces required  ________ 

5. Proposed use     ___________________________________________ 
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SITE

EXISTING USE: "A-3" PLACE OF WORSHIP
PROPOSED USE: "A-3" PLACE OF WORSHIP (NO CHANGE)

TOTAL PROJECT SITE: 105,149 SF (2.41 ACRES)
HARDSCAPE AREA:   35,014 SF (0.80 ACRES)

EXISTING BUILDING FOOTPRINT:   11,361 SF (0.27 ACRES)
EXISTING SHED:        528 SF (0.01 ACRES)

IMPERMEABLE SURFACE AREA:   46,903 SF (1.08 ACRES)

ISR RATIO ACTUAL: .446
ISP RATIO ALLOWED: .45 MAXIMUM

PROPOSED PARKING SPACES: 86 SPACES

OWNER: RIVERS CROSSING COMMUNITY CHURCH
PROJECT: DEER PARK RENOVATIONS - PARKING LOT
APPLICANT: CHAMPLIN ARCHITECTURE
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SITE PLAN

3850 E.GALBRAITH RD.
CINCINNATI, OH 45236

AS001

DEER PARK
RENOVATIONS

KEYNOTES - SITE PLAN

NO. NOTE
1 AREA OF VEHICLE OVERHANG.  CONCRETE INTEGRAL CURB WITH ADJACENT GRASS

PLANTINGS.  REF. SYCAMORE TOWNSHIP ZONING SECION 12-4.7(d)

2 TYPICAL VEHICLE PARKING SPOT.  REFERENCE DIMENSIONS FOR SIZE OF PARKING SPOT.
3 EXISTING SHED STRUCTURE AND CONCRETE SLAB TO REMAIN.
4 NEW BRICK MASONRY DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE WITH WOOD SLATS AT ENTRY.  DUMPSTER

WALL HEIGHT AT 7'-0" HIGH ABOVE FINISH GRADE.  CONCRETE SLAB INSIDE ENCLOSURE.
5 EXISTING ASPHALT DRIVE TO REMAIN.
6 EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK TO REMAIN.
7 EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN.
8 EXISTING ADA ACCESSIBLE RAMP TO REMAIN.
9 NEW 5'-0" WIDE CONCRETE SIDEWALK.
10 NEW ADA ACCESSIBLE RAMP TO LOWER LEVEL.
11 RETAINING WALL

CONTEXT MAP

ZONING - SUMMARY

VICINITY MAP

ZONING DESIGNATION

1" = 20'-0"AS001

1 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

No. Description Date
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SITE

EXISTING USE: "A-3" PLACE OF WORSHIP
PROPOSED USE: "A-3" PLACE OF WORSHIP (NO CHANGE)

TOTAL PROJECT SITE: 105,149 SF (2.41 ACRES)
HARDSCAPE AREA:   35,014 SF (0.80 ACRES)

EXISTING BUILDING FOOTPRINT:   11,361 SF (0.27 ACRES)
EXISTING SHED:        528 SF (0.01 ACRES)

IMPERMEABLE SURFACE AREA:   46,903 SF (1.08 ACRES)

ISR RATIO ACTUAL: .446
ISP RATIO ALLOWED: .45 MAXIMUM

PROPOSED PARKING SPACES: 86 SPACES

OWNER: RIVERS CROSSING COMMUNITY CHURCH
PROJECT: DEER PARK RENOVATIONS - PARKING LOT
APPLICANT: CHAMPLIN ARCHITECTURE
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DEMOLITION SITE
PLAN

3850 E.GALBRAITH RD.
CINCINNATI, OH 45236

AS002

DEER PARK
RENOVATIONS

1" = 20'-0"AS002

1 SITE DEMOLITION PLAN

CONTEXT MAP

ZONING - SUMMARY

VICINITY MAP

ZONING DESIGNATION

KEYNOTES - SITE DEMOLITION

NO. NOTE
1 DEMOLISH EXISTING ASPHALT AND PREP SITE FOR NEW ASPHALT BASED ON NEW PARKING

LAYOUT.
2 EXISTING ASPHALT DRIVE TO REMAIN.
3 EXISTING SHED TO REMAIN.
4 EXISTING BUILDING.
5 EXISTING SIDEWALK TO REMAIN.
6 DEMOLISH EXISTING ASPHALT NEXT TO BUILDING AND PREP SITE FOR NEW SIDEWALK TO

LOWER LEVEL ENTRY.
7 DEMOLISH EXISTING SIDEWALK AND PREP SITE FOR NEW SIDEWALK TO GROUND LEVEL

ENTRY.

8 DEMOLISH EXISTING TREE.

No. Description Date



Martin Koepke Design
3804 Settle Road Cincinnati  Ohio 45227-3022
513.561.7379 mck@martinkoepke.com

Landscape Architecture • Planning • Design

10’	 0’	 20’
1” = 20’

Planting Plan 
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N 88° 47’ 00” W    109.00’

N 88° 47’ 00” W    369.19’

Plant Legend
Sym	 Qty	 Botanical Name	 Common Name	 Type	 Size	 Description
AM	 19	 Acer x freemanii ‘Armstrong’	 Armstrong Maple	 B&B	 2.5” cal.	 Matched, evenly branched ,single, original leader, specimens

ABM	 13	 Acer x freemanii ‘Autumn Blaze’	 Autumn Blaze Maple	 B&B	 2.5” cal.	 Matched, evenly and uniformy branched, single, original leader, specimens

HRB	 7	 Betula nigra ‘Heritage’	 Heritage River Birch	 B&B	 14’ ht	 Clump form specimen, branching starting at 6’, Prune to mainatian vehicular sight lines

SGJ	 76	 Juniperus chinensis ‘Sea Green’	 Sea Green Juniper	 B&B	 24” spr	 Branched to ground, fully formed, matched specimens

MG	 32	 Miscanthus sinensis ‘Gracillima’	 Maiden Grass	 #5 Cont.	 Full Clump	 Vigorous well formed and fully developed specimen

NB	 38	 Myrica pensylvanica	 Northern Bayberry	 B&B	 36” ht, spr	 Specimens, fully developed and uniform branching

Turf Seed		  Owners Choice	 Lawn See specifications for mix	 SY	 Estimated	 Verify quantity, all disturbed areas to be turf if not otherwise specified

Turf Sod		  Owners Choice	 Lawn see specification for mix	 SY	 Estimated	 Verify quantity, all disturbed areas to be turf if not otherwise specified

NS 	 10	 Picea abies	 Norway Spruce	 B&B	 10’	 Uniform natural character, matched specimens

SO	 11	 Quercus imbricaria	 Shingle Oak	 B&B	 3” cal.	 Matched specimens branched at 6’ above ground

AWS	 31	 Spiraea x bumalda ‘Anthony Waterer’	 Anthony Waterer Spiraea	 #3 cont	 18”x18”	 Specimens, matched and fully branched

GGA	 8	 Thuja picata ‘Green Giant’	 Green Giant Western Arbovitae	 B&B	 7’ ht	 Matched, symetrical specimens with single leaders, full branched to ground

VFE	 10	 Ulmus americana ‘Valley Forge’	 Valley Forge American Elm	 B&B	 2.5” cal	 Matched specimens with branching starting at 6’

AWV	 23	 Viburnum dentatum 	 Arrowwood Viburnum	 B&B	 4’ ht	 Branched to ground, heavy matched specimens

MDV	 27	 Viburnum plicatum tomentosum ‘Mariesi’	 Maries Doublefile Viburnum	 B&B	 48”x48”	 Branched to ground, heavy matched specimens

LLV	 37	 Viburnum x rhytidophyllum ‘Alleghany’	 Alleghany Viburnum	 B&B	 48” ht/spr	 Specimens, fully developed branching

						    

Plants used for this project are to exhibit the finest aesthetic and horticultural qualities associated with the species and varieties specified. All substitutions are to be approved by the Owner in writing. Plants of same species and variety 
are to be sourced from a single source with stock in quantities large enough to secure replacements. The contractor is to examine the site and determine if site will physically and horticulturally accommodate healthy vigorous growing 
conditions for the plants specified while complying with all other site related improvements being executed by other trades. Prior to installation or performance of work, bring to the Owners attention if site conditions are encountered 
that do not comply with project intent or meet the physical or horticultural requirements associated with a successful landscape installation.

Streetscape Buffer
Galbraith Road - 369.19 lf, 25’ buffer

Trees - 1.9 per 100 lf
Required	 Provided
7.0146	 7 new, plus two existing trees

Shrubs - 5 per 100 lf
Required	 Provided
18.46	 31

10’ Buffer Yard
Buffer Yard - 362.7 lf

Trees - 5 per 100 lf
Required	 Provided
18	 19

Shrubs - 15 per 100 lf
Required	 Provided
55	 60

Interior Landscape
88 Parking Spaces

Trees - 1 per 10 spaces
Required	 Provided
8.8	 13

Landscaping - 22 sf per space
Required	 Provided
1936 sf	 2281 sf

20’ Buffer Yard
Buffer Yard - 852.54 lf

Trees - 3 per 100 lf
Required	 Provided
25	 26

Shrubs - 8.5 per 100 lf
Required	 Provided
73	 78
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